

Case No. 21-2875

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

DYLAN BRANDT, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas
No. 4:21-cv-00450-JM
The Honorable James M. Moody, Jr., District Judge

Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellees

Leslie Cooper
Chase Strangio*
James Esseks
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad St.
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (917) 345-1742
lcooper@aclu.org
cstrangio@aclu.org
jesseks@aclu.org
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

Breean Walas, Ark. Bar No. 2006077
Walas Law Firm, PLLC
P.O. Box 4591
Bozeman, MT 59772
Telephone: (501) 246-1067
breean@walaslawfirm.com
On behalf of the Arkansas Civil
Liberties Union Foundation, Inc.
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

Garrard R. Beeney*
Jonathan J. Ossip*
Brandyn J. Rodgeron*
Alexander S. Holland*
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
beeneyg@sullcrom.com
ossipj@sullcrom.com
rodgeronb@sullcrom.com
hollanda@sullcrom.com
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

Beth Echols, Ark. Bar No. 2002203
Christopher Travis, Ark. Bar No. 97093
Drake Mann, Ark. Bar No. 87108
Gill Ragon Owen, P.A.
425 W. Capitol Avenue, Suite 3800
Little Rock, AR 72201
Telephone: (501) 376-3800
echols@gill-law.com
travis@gill-law.com
mann@gill-law.com
On behalf of the Arkansas Civil Liberties
Union Foundation, Inc.
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

Gary L. Sullivan, Ark. Bar No. 92051
Sarah Everett, Ark. Bar No. 2017249
Arkansas Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Inc.
904 W. 2nd Street Little
Rock, AR 72201
Telephone: (501) 374-2842
Gary@acluarkansas.org
sarah@acluarkansas.org
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

Laura Kabler Oswell*
Duncan C. Simpson LaGoy*
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP
1870 Embarcadero Road
Palo Alto, CA 94303
Telephone: (650) 461-5600
oswell@sullcrom.com
simpsond@sullcrom.com
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs

*Admitted pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background.	4
A. Medical Protocols for the Treatment of Adolescents with Gender Dysphoria.....	4
B. The General Assembly’s Passage of the Ban.	12
C. The Ban Inflicts Substantial Harm.	14
1. The Family Plaintiffs.....	15
2. The Doctor Plaintiffs.....	18
II. Procedural History.	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. Introduction.....	24
II. Standard of Review.....	25
III. All Plaintiffs Have Standing.	25
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Ban on “Gender Transition Procedures.”	26
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Private Right of Action.	26
C. The Doctor Plaintiffs Have Third-Party Standing.....	27

- IV. The District Court Correctly Held That the Ban Likely Violates the Equal Protection Clause..... 28
 - A. The Ban Classifies Based on Transgender Status and Sex. 29
 - 1. The Ban Classifies Based on Transgender Status.....29
 - 2. The Ban Classifies Based on Sex.....31
 - 3. Defendants Fail to Refute That the Ban Classifies Based on Transgender Status and Sex.33
 - B. Classifications Based on Sex and Transgender Status Independently Trigger Heightened Equal Protection Scrutiny. 34
 - C. Defendants Failed to Carry Their Burden Under Heightened Scrutiny..... 39
 - 1. The Ban Is Not Substantially Related to Protecting Youth from Ineffective Treatment.39
 - 2. The Ban Is Not Substantially Related to Protecting Youth From Infertility and Other Alleged Harms.....42
 - D. The Ban Fails Any Level of Scrutiny..... 45
- V. The District Court Correctly Held That the Ban Likely Violates Parents’ Fundamental Rights. 46
- VI. The District Court Correctly Held That the Ban’s Referral Prohibition Likely Violates the First Amendment..... 48
 - A. The Referral Prohibition Restricts Speech, Not Conduct. 49
 - B. No First Amendment Exception Is Applicable. 50
 - C. The Referral Prohibition Cannot Withstand Any Level of Review. 51
- VII. The District Court Correctly Held That the Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Weighed in Favor of the Injunction. 52
 - A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction..... 53
 - B. The Balance of Equities Favors Plaintiffs, and an Injunction Serves the Public Interest. 53

VIII. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Issuing a Facial Injunction. 54

CONCLUSION 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Angelotti Chiropractic, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 791 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	27
<i>D.M. ex rel. Bao Xiong v. Minn. State High Sch. League</i> , 917 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2019).....	54
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	3, 49
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	35
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	45
<i>Bell v. Tavistock & Portman NHS Found. Trust</i> , [2021]	42
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	2, 31
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	32, 34
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 932 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2019).....	55

<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	52
<i>Cap. Associated Indus., Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019).....	51
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the L. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	30
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>City of Cleburne, Tx. v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	2, 29, 37, 46
<i>City of Los Angeles, Cal. v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	55
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	34
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	3, 54
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	51
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	46
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....	35
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	36
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), as amended (Aug. 28, 2020).....	passim
<i>Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle</i> , 335 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003).....	25

<i>Hennesy-Waller v. Snyder</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (D. Ariz. 2021).....	33
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	32
<i>June Med. Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	25, 27
<i>Webb ex rel. K.S. v. Smith</i> , 936 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2, 47
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>Langford v. Norris</i> , 614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Lawn Managers, Inc. v. Progressive Lawn Managers, Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	30
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs. v. Rutledge</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....	26
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	32
<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. Of Talbot Cty.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018).....	35
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	47

<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	3, 50
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3
<i>Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson</i> , 725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	38
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	50, 51
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	2, 47
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	47
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	50
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	37
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	52
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	45, 46
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	51
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	27, 28

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	3, 49, 51
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	52
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	47
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	35
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	2, 35, 39
<i>Valley Fam. Plan. v. State of N.D.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 238 (D.N.D. 1980).....	49
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	48
<i>Waters v. Ricketts</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Neb.).....	32
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Wolf v. Walker</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis.).....	38
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	50
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1292	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	27
ARK. CODE ANN. § 20-9-1501.....	<i>passim</i>

ARK. CODE ANN. § 20-9-1502.....*passim*

ARK. CODE ANN. § 20-9-1503.....2

ARK. CODE ANN. § 20-9-1504.....2

Other Authorities

Barry, Kevin M., et al., *A Bare Desire to Harm: Transgender People and the Equal Protection Clause*, 57 B.C. L. Rev. 507 (2016)36

Edwards-Leeper, Laura, and Erica Anderson, “The mental health establishment is failing trans kids,” *Washington Post*, Nov. 24, 2021 12

“Governor Asa Hutchinson Holds Pen and Pad Session with Local Media,” April 5, 2021,
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9Jt7PxWkVbE>.9:30 13

Joint Letter from USPATH and WPATH, Oct. 12, 2021 (Drs. Bowers and Anderson among signatories), available at
<https://www.wpath.org/media/cms/Documents/Public%20Policies/2021/Joint%20WPATH%20USPATH%20Letter%20Dated%20Oct%2012%202021.pdf> 12

Levi, Jennifer, & Daniel Redman, *The Cross-Dressing Case for Bathroom Equality*, 34 Seattle U. L. Rev. 133 (2010).....36

Levin, Sam, “In an extraordinary attack on trans rights, conservative state lawmakers proposed more than 110 anti-trans bills this year,” *Guardian* (June 14, 2021),
<https://www.theguardian.com/society/2021/jun/14/anti-trans-laws-us-map>39

S. Floor Debate, 2021 Gen. Assemb. 93rd Sess., Mar. 10, 2021,
https://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00284/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/2021_0310/-1/21305?viewMode=1#agenda_ 14
